## ordinance no. 647

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, ADOPTING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR ADDISON TOWN PARK LOCATED AT THE SOUTH-WEST CORNER OF WOODWAY AND SIDNEY DRIVE; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON,
TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the hereinbelow rules and regulations are hereby approved and adopted by the City Council for Addison Town Park located at the Southwest corner of Woodway and Sidney Drive:

- 1. Follow directional arrows;
- 2. Wheels of any type are prohibited due to possible surface damage to this track.
- 3. No alcoholic beverages allowed in the park;
- 4. No Pets Allowed

SECTION 2. It is hereby declared to be the intention of the City Council of the City of Addison that the Section, Paragraphs, Sentences, Clauses, and Phrases of this Ordinance are severable and if any Phrase, Clause, Sentence, Paragraph, or Section hereof shall be declared unconstitutional, such unconstitutionality or invalidity shall not affect any of the remaining Phrases, Clauses, Sentences, Paragraphs, or Section of this Ordinance since the same would have been enacted by the City Council without the incorporation in this ordinance of any such unconstitutional or invalid Phrase, Clause, Sentence, Paragraph or Section.

SECTION 3. Any person violating or failing to comply with any provisions of this ordinance shall be fined upon conviction not less than One Dollar (\$1.00) nor more than Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00).

SECTION 4. The fact that the present ordinances and regulations of the City of Addison are inadequate to control Addison Town Park, creates an emergency for the immediate preservation of public business, property, health, safety, and general welfare of the public which requires that this ordinance shall become effective from and after the date of its passage as provided by law, and it is accordingly so ordained.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ADDISON, TEXAS, this the 23 day of Weember, 1980.

MAYOR Jakelle

Sucque Sharp
CITY SECRETARY